Commission in the manner specified in "Additional Information" below.

   25

   26

   SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   AT $48 PURCHASE   AT $56 PURCHASE
   PRICE(4)   PRICE(4)
   SALE OF SPD   AS   ---------------------   ---------------------
   HISTORICAL   & HY-LIFT(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED   ADJUST(4)   PRO FORMA   ADJUST(4)   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------------   -----------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)

Revenues.....   $1,109.4   $ (269.5)   $   --   $839.9   $  --   $839.9   $   --   $839.9
Cost of products sold.....   850.1   (240.6)   609.5   609.5   609.5
SG&A.....   186.5   (15.0)   171.5   171.5   171.5
Goodwill/intangible
  amortization.....   7.2   (1.8)   5.4   5.4   5.4
Earnings from equity
  interests.....   (5.3)   4.4   (0.9)   (0.9)   (0.9)
Restructuring charges and
  write-off of goodwill.....   87.9   (4.2)   --   83.7   --   83.7   --   83.7
   --------   --------   ------   ------   -----   ------   ------   ------
Operating income (loss).....   (17.0)   (12.3)   --   (29.3)   --   (29.3)   --   (29.3)
Other expense, (income),
  net.....   (0.7)   (0.1)   (0.8)   (0.8)   (0.8)
Interest expense, net.....   31.8   --   (17.8)(2)   14.0   9.1   23.1   10.6   24.6
   --------   --------   ------   ------   -----   ------   ------   ------
Income (loss) before
  income.....   (48.1)   (12.2)   17.8   (42.5)   (9.1)   (51.6)   (10.6)   (53.1)
Provisions for income
  taxes.....   7.6   (4.6)   6.8(3)   9.8   (3.4)   6.4   (4.0)   5.8
   --------   --------   ------   ------   -----   ------   ------   ------
Income (loss) from continuing
  operations(5).....   $  (55.7)   $   (7.6)   $ 11.0   $(52.3)   $(5.7)   $(58.0)   $ (6.6)   $(58.9)
   --------   --------   ------   ------   -----   ------   ------   ------
Income (loss) per share from
  continuing operations.....   $  (3.98)   $(3.74)   $(5.13)   $(5.21)
Weighted average shares.....   14.0   14.0   (2.7)   11.3   (2.7)   11.3

- -------------------------
(1) Represents the results of the Hy-Lift division through November 1, 1996, its
   date of disposition, and the results of SPD for the year ended December 31,
   1996. SPD was sold on February 7, 1997.

(2) Adjustment to interest expense, net, to reflect the use of the net cash
   proceeds from the sale of SPD to repurchase the Notes and the balance of the
   proceeds applied to the revolving credit borrowings.

(3) Tax effect of the interest adjustment in (2) above at the Company's
   incremental tax rate of 38%.

(4) Reflects increased interest expense as a result of borrowing to repurchase